
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

1 July 2019 

 
Executive 

 
A meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday, 9 July 2019 in Committee Room One, 
County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL at 10.30 am for the transaction of business set 
out on the attached Agenda.  
 

Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Membership of the Executive 
(8 Members of the Council) 
 
Councillor M J Hill OBE, Executive Councillor for Resources and Communications (Leader of 
the Council) 

Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE, Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services (Deputy Leader) 

Councillor C J Davie, Executive Councillor for Economy and Place 

Councillor R G Davies, Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT 

Councillor E J Poll, Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management 

Councillor Mrs S Woolley, Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement 

Councillor C N Worth, Executive Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services 

Councillor B Young, Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management 

 

Public Document Pack





 

EXECUTIVE AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 9 JULY 2019 

 
Item Title 

 
Forward 
Plan 
Decision 
Reference 
 

Pages 

1  Apologies for Absence  
 

  

2  Declarations of Councillors' Interests  
 

  

3  Announcements by the Leader, Executive 
Councillors and Executive Directors  
 

  

4  Minutes of the Meeting of the Executive held on 
4 June 2019  
 

 5 - 10 

KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY THE 
EXECUTIVE  
 
5  Commissioning Arrangements for Child and 

Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS)  
To receive a report from the Interim Director of 
Education, which provides information on the 
commissioning review of the Child and Adolescent 
Mental Health Service in Lincolnshire which 
commenced in April 2018, from which a 
Commissioning Plan (Appendix A) was produced 
and seeks approval of recommendations for future 
commissioning from 1 April 2020) 
 

I017969 
 

11 - 60 

6  Extra Care Housing  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director of 
Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, which seeks 
approval for the provision of Council funding for an 
Extra Care Housing development at De Wint Court, 
Lincoln) 
 

I017762 
 

61 - 132 

7  Review of Financial Performance 2018/19  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources, which describes the Council's financial 
performance in 2018/19) 
 

I017768 
 

133 - 192 

NON KEY DECISIONS - ITEMS TO BE RESOLVED BY 
THE EXECUTIVE  
 
8  Performance Reporting against the Council 

Business Plan - Quarter 4  
(To receive a report from the Head of Paid Service, 
which invites the Executive to note and consider 
2018/19 Quarter 4 performance and approve the 
proposed changes to reporting, as set out in the 
report) 

I016869 
 

193 - 212 



ITEMS REFERRED FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEES  
 
9  Final Report from the Transitions Scrutiny 

Review  
(To receive a report from the Executive Director – 
Resources, which invites the Executive to consider 
the Scrutiny Review on Transitions and to make 
arrangements to respond by 9 September 2019) 
 

~ 
 

213 - 232 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Cheryl Hall 
Direct Dial 01522 552113 
E Mail Address cheryl.hall@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 4 JUNE 2019 

 

PRESENT: COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy and Place), R G Davies 
(Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), E J Poll (Executive Councillor 
for Commercial and Environmental Management), Mrs S Woolley (Executive 
Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement), C N Worth (Executive 
Councillor for Culture and Emergency Services) and B Young (Executive Councillor 
for Community Safety and People Management) 
 
Councillor R B Parker (Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board) 
was also in attendance.  
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), Andrew Crookham (Executive Director 
Resources), James Drury (Executive Director Commercial), Glen Garrod (Executive 
Director of Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Andy Gutherson (Interim 
Executive Director Place), Cheryl Hall (Democratic Services Officer), David Hickman 
(Head of Environment), Andrew Jee (Senior Floods and Special Projects Officer), 
Heather Sandy (Interim Director of Education), George Spiteri (Strategic Commercial 
and Performance Manager) and Nigel West (Head of Democratic Services and 
Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Mrs P A Bradwell OBE and 
Pete Moore (Executive Director of Finance and Public Protection).  
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
3     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

There were no announcements.  
 
4     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 8 MAY 2019 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes from the meeting held on 8 May 2019 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 
EXECUTIVE 
4 JUNE 2019 
 
5     COMMISSIONING STRATEGIES 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Commercial, which 
sought approval of the content of the commissioning strategies for the following 
areas: Specialist Adult Services; Safeguarding Adults; Carers; Adult 
[...]
prioritise the County Council’s customers (Safeguarding Commissioning 
Strategy). 

 It was requested that on page 28 of the agenda pack the opening sentence 
under the heading Existing Pooled Budget/Co-commissioning Arrangements 
(if any) be reworded so that it was clear that the figure of £231,875 related to 
the total cost of the service provided by the organisation Every-One and not to 
the cost of the Carers Quality Award (Carers Commissioning Strategy).  

 
RESOLVED 
 
That approval be given to the content of the commissioning strategies for the 
following areas:- 
 

 Specialist Adult Services 

 Safeguarding Adults 

 Carers  

 Adult Frailty and Long Term Conditions 

 Community Wellbeing  

 Public Protection 
 
each in the form of the relevant highlight report, attached at Appendix A to the 
report. 
 
 

Page 7



4 
EXECUTIVE 
4 JUNE 2019 
 
6     WATER RESOURCES EAST  - LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMPANY 
 

Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Place, which 
updated on the role of Water Resources East (WRE), its formation as an independent 
not for profit company and opportunities for Lincolnshire County Council to influence 
outcomes, including decisions on National Significant Water Infrastructure.  
 
The report sought approval for Lincolnshire County Council to become a member of 
the company, and to appoint a Lincolnshire County Council Member to the WRE 
Board of Directors as an outside body, and to authorise the Executive Director – 
Place, or an officer nominated by him, to exercise the powers of the Council as a 
member of the company in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that on 21 
May 2019, the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee had considered the 
same report and had supported the recommendations contained within the report.  
The comments of the Committee were circulated at the mee
[...]
 Evidence 
suggests that the needs of those that are accessing CAMHS are more complex.  
 
The service review has confirmed that extensive structural changes to the 
CAMHS service are not required at this time, however commissioners will 
ensure that the CAMHS delivery specification will be modified to include key 
recommendations in the Commissioning Plan. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive: 
 

1) Approves the entering into by the Council of an Agreement under 
section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 with the Clinical 
Commissioning Groups in Lincolnshire for the pooling of funding and 
lead commissioning by the Council of the Child and Adolescent Mental 
Health Services (CAMHS). 

2) Approves the entering into by the Council of an Agreement under 
section 75 of the National Health Service Act 2006 with Lincolnshire 
Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (LPFT) for the exercise by LPFT of 
the functions of the Council in relation to CAMHS alongside relevant 
NHS functions. 

3) Approves the Council maintaining the current level of core funding 
(£724,589) whilst working with LPFT to find areas of efficiency to 
increase what this funding is used for. 

4) Delegates to the Interim Director of Education in consultation with the 
Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services 
authority to determine the final form of the above agreements and 
approve them being entered into. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

1. Do nothing – current contractual arrangements will expire on 31 March 
2020, therefore it is not a viable option to do nothing and allow the 
agreement to expire. 

2. Decommissioning – the commissioning of the service supports the Council 
and CCGs in fulfilling statutory duties, therefore decommissioning the 
service would result in significant legal and public challenge so this is not a 
legitimate option for consideration. 

3. Insourcing – there is no desire to bring delivery of these 
[...]
a service change; Issued 

following discussion with supplier' 

 

 

 

P
age 59



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   
 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of Glen Garrod, Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing 

 

Report to: Executive  

Date: 09 July 2019 

Subject: Extra Care Housing  

Decision Reference: I017762 

Key decision? Yes  

 

Summary:  

This business case recommends that £2.8m of the £11.886m Adult Care 
Capital grant is used to enable the De Wint Extra Care Housing scheme to 
commence development in October 2019.  The proposed De Wint ECH scheme 
in the City of Lincoln is a partnership between the City of Lincoln Council 
(CoLC) and the County Council to provide Extra Care Housing (ECH) for the 
anticipated demand in the City. The development will provide a total of 70 units 
of accommodation for a minimum 30 year period enabling choice for residents 
and revenue savings by providing an alternative to expensive residential care. 
The total cost of the development is £12 million, with the CoLC contributing £6 
million, Homes England £3.2 million and the County Council £2.8 million that 
provides Adult Care with nomination rights on 35 units for 30 years using a 
process of first right of refusal with no void risk.  

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive: 
 
1. approves the making of a contribution of £2.8m from the Extra Care Housing 

Capital Programme for Lincolnshire to the De Wint Extra Care Housing 
scheme being developed by City of Lincoln Council through a Funding 
Agreement which provides nomination rights for the County Council with no 
void risk. 

 
2. delegates to the Executive Director for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing 

in consultation with the Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services authority to determine the final form and approve the 
entering into of all legal documentation necessary to give effect to the above 
decision. 

 
 

 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6
[...]
itle of the policy / project / service 
being considered  

Adult Care Capital Programme – Extra 
Care Housing 

Person / people completing analysis Colin Hopkirk/ Juliet Slater 

Service Area 
 

Adult Care Lead Officer Juliet Slater 

Who is the decision maker? 

 
Glen Garrod How was the Equality Impact Analysis 

undertaken? 
 

Date of meeting when decision will be 
made 

09/07/2019 Version control  

Is this proposed change to an existing 
policy/service/project or is it new? 

New LCC directly delivered, commissioned, 
re-commissioned or de-
commissioned? 

Commissioned 

Describe the proposed change The council has identified the need for the development of new Extra Care Housing facilities in Lincolnshire in order to alleviate 
the long term pressure for the provision of residential care in the county and to increase the availability of Extra Care generally.  
 
This Equality Impact Analysis addresses the equalities implications of extra care housing generally and with particular reference 
to a proposed development at De Wint Court in Lincoln.  Under the De Wint Court proposal £2.8m of the £11.886m Adult Care 
Capital grant would be used to enable the De Wint Extra Care Housing scheme to commence development in October 2019.  The 
proposed De Wint ECH scheme in the City of Lincoln is a partnership between the City of Lincoln Council (CoLC) and the County 
Council to provide Extra Care Housing (ECH) for the anticipated demand in the City. The development will provide a total of 70 
units of accommodation for a minimum 30 year period enabling choice for residents and revenue savings by providing an 
alternative to expensive residential care. The total cost of the development is £12 million, with the CoLC contributing £6 million, 
Homes England £3.2 million and the County Council £2.8 million that provides Adult Care with nomination rights on  35 units for 
30 years using a process of first right of refusal with no void risk.   

Background Information 
 

P
[...]
data?  No 
 
If yes, please give details. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Details 

P
age 131



 

Equality Impact Analysis 5 May 2015 V1.0        14 
 

  

Actions required 
Include any actions identified in this 
analysis for on-going monitoring of 
impacts. 

Action Lead officer Timescale 

   

Signed off by  Date Click here to enter a date. 

 

 

P
age 132



 

 
Executive 

 

Open Report on behalf of on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive 
Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 09 July 2019 

Subject: Review of Financial Performance 2018/19 

Decision Reference: I017768 

Key decision? Yes  
 

Summary:  

This report: 
 

 Describes the Council's financial performance in 2018/19; 

 Identifies and explains variances from the Council’s revenue and capital 
budgets; 

 Reports the use made of flexible capital receipts to fund revenue 
expenditure on transformation during the years up to and including 
2018/19; 

 Makes proposals on the carry forward of over and under spends into the 
current financial year 2019/20;  

 Reports Prudential and Financial Performance Indicators for 2018/19; 
and 

 Proposes an updated Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy for 
2019/20. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

That the Executive: 
 
(1) Note the carry forwards set out in paragraphs 1.135 to 1.137 of this report, 
which are made in line with the Council's Financial Regulations and Financial 
Strategy; 
 
(2) Recommends to full Council that the proposals in paragraph 1.138, 1.139 
and 1.141 relating to the treatment of underspends in excess of 1%, be 
approved; 
 
(3) Note the transfers to and from reserves carried out in 2018/19 as set out in 
Table E;  
 
(4) Notes financial performance in 2018/19 as set out in Table A (Key Financial 
Performance Measures), Table B (Revenue Budget Final Outturn), Table C (Net 

Page 133

Agenda Item 7



 

Capital Programme Summary Outturn), Appendix D (Prudential Indicators) and 
Appendix A(1) (Flexible Use of Capital Rece
[...]
t of the work in the past year in order to target our most 

vulnerable cohorts within the county, with specific focus on the areas in Lincoln and 

Boston. Lincolnshire have been invited to participate in the professional development 

fund, which has an emphasis on communication, language and narrowing the word 

gap for our EYPP children. This project will be focused on working with providers in 

areas of highest deprivation, contributing to the social mobility agenda beginning in 

September 2019. EYCC is piloting a programme with Family Learning focussing on 

developing language through play with a focus on children and families eligible for 

Early years Pupil Premium. 

 

Page 211

http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-further-info-measure-48.aspx
http://www.research-lincs.org.uk/CBP-further-info-measure-48.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank



 
Executive  

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

 

Report to: Executive 

Date: 09 July 2019 

Subject: Final Report from the Transitions Scrutiny Review 

Decision Reference: N/A 

Key decision? No 
 

Summary:  

On 30 May 2019, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board approved the 
attached scrutiny report on Transitions for submission to the Executive.  The report 
makes a total of three recommendations.   
 
This covering report constitutes the Committee's formal notice under section 
9FE(3) of the Local Government Act 2000 to  The Executive is requiring the 
Executive to to receive the report and make arrangements for responding to the 
report by 5 September 2018.  This is to comply with the legal requirement 
contained in the Local Government Act 2000 section 9FE requiring the Executive 
to respond within two months. 

 
 

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the Executive consider the Transitions Scrutiny Review final report. 
 
2) That the Executive make arrangements to respond to the report within two 

months and: 
 

(a) to indicate in the response which recommendations have been accepted; 
and  
 

(b) where recommendations are accepted, to bring forward an action plan for 
their implementation. 

 
 

Alternatives Considered: 

The Executive is legally required to respond to the report within two months.  The 
Executive has the option to accept or not accept each of the recommendations 
included in the report. 
 

Page 213

Agenda Item 9



 

Reasons for Recommendation: 

To comply with the legislative and constitutional requirement on the Executive to 
consider and respond to reports from overview and scrutiny committees within two 
months. 
 

 
1. Background 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Management Board endorsed the terms of reference 
for the 'Transitions Scrutiny Review' on 30 August 2018. The purpose of the 
scrutiny review was to consider the individual experiences of young people 
transitioning into adulthood for those young people with more complex educational 
needs who receive support through an Education, Health and Care plan (EHCP); 
and for those young people who are Looked After Children (LAC). 
 
The main lines of enquiry for the scrutiny review were as follows: 
 
a) To consider and review the experiences of those young people with more 

complex educational needs who receive support through an Education, Health 
and Care (EHC) plan and their journey transitioning into adulthood. Including 
the following: 

 To review the experience of young people and their families/carers, and the 
overarching principles for good transition 

 Ensuring that arrangements for transition services are robust. 

 To consider processes which are in place to ensure all young people who 
require transition services are identified and receive services. 

 The planning of transition, support before and after transfer and the 
supporting infrastructure for transitions.  

 
b) To review the preparations being made towards the implementation of the 

Children and Social Work Act 2017, increasing the age of eligibility for

Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 EXECUTIVE 
 9 JULY 2019 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M J HILL OBE (LEADER OF THE COUNCIL) 
 
Councillors Mrs P A Bradwell OBE (Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and 
Children's Services) (Deputy Leader), C J Davie (Executive Councillor for Economy 
and Place), R G Davies (Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT), 
E J Poll (Executive Councillor for Commercial and Environmental Management), 
Mrs S Woolley (Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement) 
and B Young (Executive Councillor for Community Safety and People Management) 
 
Councillors: Mrs A M Newton and R B Parker attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE (Head of Paid Service), James Drury (Executive Director 
Commercial), Cheryl Evans (Democratic Services Officer), Glen Garrod (Executive 
Director - Adult Care and Community Wellbeing), Michelle Grady (Assistant Director 
for Strategic Finance), Charlotte Gray (Children's Commissioning Manager - 
Commercial Services), Andy Gutherson (Executive Director Place), Kevin Kendall 
(County Property Officer), Carolyn Nice (Assistant Director, Adult Frailty & Long Term 
Conditions), Heather Sandy (Interim Director of Education), Jasmine Sodhi 
(Performance and Equalities Manager), Daniel Steel (Scrutiny Officer) and Nigel 
West (Head of Democratic Services and Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 
 
8     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor C N Worth and Andrew 
Crookham (Executive Director – Resources).  
 
9     DECLARATIONS OF COUNCILLORS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
10     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE LEADER, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTORS 
 

The Executive Councillor for Economy and Place provided an update on the flooding 
in Lincolnshire, which had occurred during the week commencing 10 June 2019. 
 
It was advised that the River Steeping had burst its banks at Wainfleet All Saints in 
Lincolnshire on 12 June 2019, which had caused severe flooding.  A state of 
emergency had been declared on 13 June 2019, with 77 properties in the town 
having been flooded and many residents evacuated. An equivalent of two months' 
worth of rainfall had fallen in two days in the town.   



2 
EXECUTIVE 
9 JULY 2019 
 
 
Lincolnshire County Council had strong working relationships with the Environment 
Agency, the drainage boards and district councils and it had therefore been agreed 
that an independent review would be undertaken.  
 
The independent review would include consideration of the response to the flooding 
in the town and be led by Norfolk County Council.  It would soon commence and be 
completed by the end of November 2019.   
 
The Executive wished its thanks be noted for the work undertaken by all partner 
organisations and agencies in dealing with the flooding.  
 
The Executive Councillor for Highways, Transport and IT was pleased to report that 
Lincolnshire County Council's highways management team had been awarded the 
best highways management category at the MJ's Achievement Awards 2019.  
 
The Executive Councillor for NHS Liaison and Community Engagement was also 
pleased to report that the County Council had been awarded a small amount of 
funding to help prevent illegal money lending in Lincolnshire.  
 
11     MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE EXECUTIVE HELD ON 4 JUNE 

2019 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes from the meeting held on 4 June 2019 be approved and signed by 
the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
12     COMMISSIONING ARRANGEMENTS FOR CHILD AND ADOLESCENT 

MENTAL HEALTH SERVICE (CAMHS) 
 

Consideration was given to a report from Heather Sandy (Interim Director of 
Education), which invited the Executive to consider future commissioning 
arrangements for Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 
 
The Children's Commissioning Manager - Commercial Services provided the 
Executive with background information behind the commissioning review; current 
commissioning arrangements; the CAMHS review findings; the benefits of 
commissioning CAMHS for the council; and the budget required to fund CAMHS from 
2020/21, details of which were shown on page 16 of the report. 
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that on 7 
June 2019, the Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee had considered the 
Executive report and had supported the four recommendations including in the 
report. Comments of the Committee were detailed on page 21 of the report.  
 
In response to a question, it was advised that officers had met with representatives of 
clinical commissioning groups and had identified areas that would benefit from 
receiving additional funding, should any extra resources become available.  



3 
EXECUTIVE 
9 JULY 2019 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Executive: 
 

(1) Approves the entering into by the Council of an Agreement under section 75 of 
the National Health Service Act 2006 with the Clinical Commissioning Groups 
in Lincolnshire for the pooling of funding and lead commissioning by the 
Council of the Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS). 

 
(2) Approves the entering into by the Council of an Agreement under section 75 of 

the National Health Service Act 2006 with Lincolnshire Partnership NHS 
Foundation Trust (LPFT) for the exercise by LPFT of the functions of the 
Council in relation to CAMHS alongside relevant NHS functions. 

 
(3) Approves the Council maintaining the current level of core funding (£724,589) 

whilst working with LPFT to find areas of efficiency to increase what this 
funding is used for. 

 
(4) Delegates to the Interim Director of Education, in consultation with the 

Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's Services, authority 
to determine the final form of the above agreements and approve them being 
entered into. 

 
13     EXTRA CARE HOUSING 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director of Adult Care and 
Community Wellbeing, which invited the Executive to approve the making of a 
contribution of £2.8m from the Extra Care Housing Capital Programme for 
Lincolnshire.  
 
It was recommended that £2.8m of the £11.886m Adult Care Capital grant was 
used to enable the De Wint Extra Care Housing (ECH) scheme to commence 
development in October 2019.   
 
The proposed De Wint ECH scheme in the City of Lincoln was a partnership 
between the City of Lincoln Council and the County Council to provide ECH for the 
anticipated demand in the City. The development would provide a total of 70 units 
of accommodation for a minimum of 30 year period, enabling choice for residents 
and revenue savings by providing an alternative to expensive residential care.  
 
It was advised that the total cost of the development was £12 million, with the City 
of Lincoln Council contributing £6 million, Homes England £3.2 million and the 
County Council £2.8 million that provided Adult Care with nomination rights on 35 
units for 30 years using a process of first right of refusal with no void risk.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that on 3 
July 2019, the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee had 



4 
EXECUTIVE 
9 JULY 2019 
 
considered the report and agreed to support the recommendations contained within 
it. 
 
The Committee had discussed the issue of accessibility across the county and was 
advised that schemes were also being developed by the County Council in 
partnership with the respective district council in Louth, Horncastle, Spalding and 
Nettleham.  A key factor was the availability of land, and certain district councils in 
Lincolnshire did not have a bank of available land.     
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Executive: 
 
1. approves the making of a contribution of £2.8m from the Extra Care Housing 

Capital Programme for Lincolnshire to the De Wint Extra Care Housing scheme 
being developed by City of Lincoln Council through a Funding Agreement which 
provides nomination rights for the County Council with no void risk. 

 
2. delegates to the Executive Director for Adult Care and Community Wellbeing, in 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Adult Care, Health and Children's 
Services, authority to determine the final form and approve the entering into of 
all legal documentation necessary to give effect to the above decision. 

 
14     REVIEW OF FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2018/19 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Resources, 
which described the Council's financial performance in 2018/19.  
 
The Assistant Director – Strategic Finance presented the report to the Executive, 
which described the Council's financial performance in 2018/19; identified and 
explained the variances from the Council’s revenue and capital budgets; reported the 
use made of flexible capital receipts to fund revenue expenditure on transformation 
during the years up to and including 2018/19; made proposals on the carry forward of 
over and under spends into the current financial year 2019/20; reported the 
Prudential and Financial Performance Indicators for 2018/19; and proposed an 
updated Flexible Use of Capital Receipts Strategy for 2019/20. 
 
It was highlighted that the report was scheduled for consideration by the County 
Council at its meeting 13 September 2019.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board advised that on 27 
June 2019, the Board had considered the report and agreed to support the 
recommendations to the Executive.  The comments of the Board were detailed at 
pages 168 – 169 of the Agenda Pack.  It was advised that further information had 
been obtained from service areas, as detailed below: 
 
Flood and Risk Management 
 



5 
EXECUTIVE 
9 JULY 2019 

 

It was reported that there was a programme of work for the £97,000 (2018/19) 
underspend on flood and risk management, which had occurred prior to the flooding 
in Wainfleet.  Work would continue with the Environment Agency and other bodies to 
deliver schemes using these funds.   
 
Children's Centres 
 
It was reported that the majority of the £161,000 children's centres underspend 
(£99,000) related to planned one-off investment in the centres, for example 
furnishings, re-decorating and some structural work, which would be completed 
during 2019-2020.  The remaining underspend related to non-recurrent income for 
commissioned services and the running costs of the children's centres.   
 
Adoption 
 
It was confirmed that funding was not a factor in adoptions taking 362 days on 
average.  Benchmarking had showed that Lincolnshire performed better than 
statistical neighbours in the time it took for an adoption to be processed.   
 
It was suggested that the possibility of not including details of the schools ring-fenced 
budget in the budgetary information for the County Council, as the County Council 
had no influence over this budget.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Executive: 
 

(1) Notes the carry forwards set out in paragraphs 1.135 to 1.137 of this report, 
which are made in line with the Council's Financial Regulations and 
Financial Strategy; 
 

(2) Recommends to full Council that the proposals in paragraph 1.138, 1.139 
and 1.141 relating to the treatment of underspends in excess of 1%, be 
approved; 
 

(3) Notes the transfers to and from reserves carried out in 2018/19 as set out in 
Table E;  
 

(4) Notes financial performance in 2018/19 as set out in Table A (Key Financial 
Performance Measures), Table B (Revenue Budget Final Outturn), Table C 
(Net Capital Programme Summary Outturn), Appendix D (Prudential 
Indicators) and Appendix A(1) (Flexible Use of Capital Receipts); and 
 

(5) Recommends to full Council the updated Flexible Use of Capital Receipts 
Strategy for 2019/20 as set out in Appendix A(2). 

 
15     PERFORMANCE REPORTING AGAINST THE COUNCIL BUSINESS 

PLAN - QUARTER 4 
 



6 
EXECUTIVE 
9 JULY 2019 
 
A report was considered from the Head of Paid Service, which presented an 
overview of performance for Quarter 4 against the Council Business Plan.  
 
The Performance and Equalities Manager advised that all of the commissioning 
strategies had been reported in Quarter 4 (Q4) and there had been some movement 
in headline performance since Q3.   
 
Of the sixteen commissioning strategies: five had performed really well (all measures 
reported in Q4 had achieved the target) compared with eight in Q3; six had 
performed well (all but one measure reported in Q4 had achieved the target) 
compared with two in Q3; five had mixed performance (some measures had 
achieved and some measures had not achieved the target in Q4), compared with four 
in Q3. The report provided detailed performance information on the sixteen 
commissioning strategies.  
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board (OSMB) advised 
that on 27 June 2019, OSMB had considered the report and agreed to support the 
recommendations to the Executive.  The Chairman of the Board presented its 
comments to the Executive, including responses from service areas.  This also 
included a recommendation from the Adults and Community Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee that the safeguarding indicator (concerns leading to a safeguarding 
enquiry) better reflect safeguarding processes and only this indicator should be 
presented in the Council Business Plan.  
 
In response to a question, it was advised that all performance targets were reviewed 
within the year, to ensure that targets remained fit for purpose whilst challenging.  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the 2018/2019 Quarter 4 performance be noted. 
 

(2) That the proposed change to reporting, as set out in this report, be approved.  
 
16     FINAL REPORT FROM THE TRANSITIONS SCRUTINY REVIEW 

 
Consideration was given to a report from the Executive Director – Resources, which 
presented the Final Report from the Transitions Scrutiny Review, which was detailed 
at Appendix A to the report.  
 
The Chairman of the Transitions Scrutiny Panel, supported by the Scrutiny Officer, 
presented the report to the Executive.   
 
It was advised that the Panel had been established with the purpose of reviewing 
individual experiences of young people with more complex educational needs 
transitioning into adulthood; and for those young people who were Looked After 
Children. 
 
It was highlighted that the Panel had engaged with professionals from Children's 
Services, Adult Care and had undertaken visits to New College Stamford, Bourne 



7 
EXECUTIVE 
9 JULY 2019 

 

Willoughby School and St Bernard's School in Louth.  Members of the Panel had also 
engaged with service users who had recent and relevant experience with the 
transitions process.  
 
The Scrutiny Panel had produced three recommendations to be considered by the 
Executive, which were detailed on pages 222-223 of the Agenda Pack.   
 
The Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board confirmed that on 
30 May 2019, the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board had supported and 
approved the scrutiny report on Transitions for submission to the Executive.   
 
RESOLVED 
 

(1) That the Transitions Scrutiny Review final report be noted. 
 
(2) That arrangements be made to respond to the report within two months and: 
 

(a) to indicate in the response which recommendations have been accepted; 
and  
 

(b) where recommendations are accepted, to bring forward an action plan for 
their implementation. 

 
 
The meeting closed at 11.45 am 


